

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)	
PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.,)	
)	No. SC97006
Relator,)	
)	Missouri Court of Appeals,
v.)	Eastern District No. ED106348
)	
THE HONORABLE MAURA B.)	
McSHANE CIRCUIT JUDGE, CIRCUIT)	Circuit Court of St. Louis County
COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,)	No. 17SL-CC04092
MISSOURI,)	
)	Division 2
Respondent.)	

RELATOR’S REPLY BRIEF

Dennis J. Dobbels (#32378)
ddobbels@polsinelli.com
 POLSINELLI PC
 900 West 48th Place, Suite 900
 Kansas City, MO 64112
 Telephone Number (816) 753-1000
 Facsimile Number (816) 753-1536

William J. Gust (#60826)
wgust@polsinelli.com
 Britton St. Onge (#62256)
bstonge@polsinelli.com
 POLSINELLI PC
 100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1000
 St. Louis, Missouri 63102
 Telephone Number (314) 889-8000
 Fax Number (314) 231-1776

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR PPG
 INDUSTRIES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RELATOR PPG IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER IT BECAUSE MISSOURI COURTS LACK SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER CORPORATE DEFENDANTS NOT DOMICILED IN MISSOURI WHERE, AS HERE, THE PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE FOREIGN DEFENDANT DOES NOT ARISE FROM OR RELATE TO ANY OF THE DEFENDANT’S IN-STATE ACTIVITIES.	3
A. The trial court erred when it exercised personal jurisdiction over PPG because PPG’s maintenance of a website accessible in Missouri does not satisfy the Missouri long-arm statute.	3
B. Respondent erred in exercising personal jurisdiction over PPG because the exercise of specific jurisdiction over PPG violates its rights under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause as Plaintiff’s claim is not connected to PPG’s activity in Missouri.	4
1. The Court should adopt the <i>Zippo</i> test, and under the <i>Zippo</i> test there is no personal jurisdiction over PPG.	5
2. Plaintiff’s claim against PPG did not arise out of PPG’s contacts with Missouri.	8
C. Jurisdictional discovery is not warranted.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andra v. Left Gate Property Holding, Inc.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2015)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007) (construing New York long-arm statute and <i>Zippo</i>)	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2010)	3, 4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228 (1958)	4, 5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	2, 7
<i>Longshore v. Norville</i> , 93 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)	5, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Osage Homestead, Inc. v. Sutphin</i> , 657 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	3
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
